

NO. A08-1739

*State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals*

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,
Respondent,

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al., Intervenors,
Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, P.A.
William G. Peterson (#86435)
3601 Minnesota Drive
Suite 800
Bloomington, MN 55435
(952) 921-5818
*Attorneys for Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,
Appellant*

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
Kimberley K. Sobieck (#288299)
7300 Second Avenue South, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060
*Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of County
Commissioners, Respondent*

BARNETT LAW, LTD.
Gary D. Barnett (#4280)
600 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3008
Mankato, MN 56002-3008
(507) 345-7733
*Attorneys for Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,
Appellant*

RINKE-NOONAN, LTD
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
Kimberly K. Sobieck (#288299)
730 Second Avenue South, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060
*Attorneys for Nicollet County Board of County
Commissioners, Respondent.*

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota
Jill Schlick Nguyen (#0292874)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 296-2377
*Attorney for Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,
Third Party Defendant, Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....i

Argument.....1

Arguments:

 I. LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKES SHOULD BE RESTORED
 TO ENVIRONMENTALLY FUNCTIONAL LEVELS OF
 976.0 FEET ABOVE SEA LEVEL.....1

 II. APPLICATION OF MERA TO RESTORE LITTLE
 LAKE AND MUD LAKE IS NOT AN UNLAWFUL
 RETROACTIVE REMEDY.....4

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 103G.315 subd. 11.....6
Minn. Stat. § 116B.....7

MINNESOTA SESSION LAWS

Minn. Laws 1937 chapter 468.....5
Minn. Laws 1907 chapter 104.....5

FEDERAL CASES

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S.244 (1994).....9

MINNESOTA CASES

Application of Central Baptist Church, 370 N.W.2d 642, 646 (Minn. App. 1985).....3
Application of Christenson 417 N.W.2d 607, 614 (Minn. App. 1987).....3
Floodwood-Fine Lakes Citizens Group v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council, 287, N.W.2d 390, 399-400 (Minn. 1979).....3, 4
Freeborn County by Tuveson v. Bryson, 309 Minn. 178, 188, 243 N.W.2d 316, 321 (1976).....4
In Re Lake Elysian High Water Level, 208 Minn. 158, 293 N.W. 140 (1940).....5, 8
Melander v. County of Freeborn, 170 Minn. 378, 212 N.W. 590 (1927).....8
PEER v MEQC, 266 N.W.2d 858, 869 (Minn. 1978)..... 3
Peterson v. City of Minneapolis, 285 Minn. 282, 173 N.W.2d 353 (1969).....7, 8
Pratt v. Department of Natural Resources, 309 N.W.2d 767, 771 (Minn. 1981).....3
Stenberg v. County of Blue Earth, 12 Minn. 117, 120, 127 N.W. 496, 497 (1910).....3, 8
